

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAYCEE WAMER,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* States of Utah, Alabama,  
Florida, Louisiana, Mississippi, Montana,  
Nebraska, South Carolina, and Texas in  
Support of Petitioner**

---

SEAN D. REYES

Utah Attorney General

MELISSA HOLYOAK

Utah Solicitor General

*Counsel of Record*

KYLE J. KAISER

GREG HEWITT

Assistant Attorneys General

350 N. State Street, Suite 230

P.O. Box 142320

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320

Telephone: (801) 538-9600

Email: melissaholyoak@agutah.gov

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Court should end the split among (and within) the circuits regarding whether an educational institution is subject to Title IX liability if a student notifies the institution of harassment and then does not experience subsequent harassment. ....	4
A. Some decisions of the Sixth, Eighth, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits require allegations of post-notice harassment. ....	6
B. Some decisions from the First, Fourth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits do not require allegations of post-notice harassment. ....	9
C. The Sixth Circuit below splintered the split by creating a hybrid approach based on a meaningless distinction of whether the harasser is an employee or a student. ....	12
II. <i>Amici</i> States have significant sovereignty interests in seeing the split resolved.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
Additional Counsel .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979) .....	15
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	17
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	4
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2853 (2022) .....	17
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	passim
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	9, 10
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 10 F.4th 406 (4th Cir 2021) .....	10, 15, 18, 19
<i>Escue v. Northern Oklahoma College</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Farmer v. Kansas State University</i> , 918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 504 F.3d 165, 172 (1st Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009) .....	9
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	4, 13, 17
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	passim

<i>K.T. v. Culver-Stockton</i> , 865 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Kollaritch v. Michigan State University Board of Trustees</i> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	6, 7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	1, 18
<i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> , 208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	18
<i>Watson v. Univ. of Utah Med. Ctr.</i> , 75 F.3d 569 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	11, 12
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	1, 4
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	4
U.S. Const. art. 1 § 8, cl. 1 .....	17
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Utah Const. art. X, § 1 .....	18
Utah Const. art. X, § 3.....	18

## Other Authorities

- Charlotte Huff, *A crisis of campus sexual assault*, 53 Monitor on Psych. no. 3, 26 (Apr. 1, 2022) ..... 16
- Digest of Education Statistics Table 105.20*, Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., (last visited Sept. 6, 2022) ..... 15
- Mich. State Univ. Off. for C.R. and Title IX, *Annual Report Academic Year 2018-2019*, Mich. State Univ., at 4-6 (last visited Sept. 6, 2022) ..... 16
- Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30026, 30033–34 (May 19, 2020) (codified at 34 C.F.R. pt. 106) ..... 16
- Title IX and Sex Discrimination*, U.S. Dep't of Educ., (last updated Aug. 2021) ..... 15
- Title IX Off., Univ. Compliance Servs., *Executive Summary: Chief Executive Report 2020-2021*, The Univ. of Tex. at Austin, at 3–6 (last visited Sept. 6, 2022)..... 16
- Zachary Cormier, *Is Vulnerability Enough? Analyzing the Jurisdictional Divide on the Requirement for Post-Notice Harassment in Title IX Litigation*, 29 Yale J.L. & Feminism 1 (2017) ..... 5, 7
